LAURIER

P.O. BOX 85
LAURIER, MANITOBA
ROJ 1A0
204-447-2245

TO THE OWNER:
Congratulations on the purchase of your new LAURIER HARROW PACKER BAR.

Constructed of the finest quality materials, your LAURIER HARROW PACKER
BAR is engineered and designed to do normal harrowing and packing operations
effectively and efficiently, and to provide you with years of dependable service.

Be sure to read the instructions in tiiis manual for adjusting and operating your
LAURIER HARROW PACKER BAR. A few moments to acquaint yourself with the
LAURIER HARROW PACKER BAR and its maintenance requirements will save
you precious time in the field and protect your machinery investment. Should you
in time, need replacement parts, please consult the parts list in this manual, and
contact your LAURIER DEALER.

LAURIER MANUFACTURING LIMITED



LAURIER

It is the policy of LAURIER MANUFACTURING LIMITED to improve its products
whenever it is possible and practical. We reserve the right to make changes or
add improvements, at any time, without incurring any obligation to make such
changes on machines previously sold.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM PAGE
Latter 10tOWNB e s
PONS cnmunommisesnsm s
Set-up & Parts Section............c.vevveveeeiininnns 1
Operator's INStruCtions............coeeevviviviiiininnnnnn, 29
T oo L= T — 30

LAURIER



LAURIER 20 FT. A-FRAME

NOTE: Left and right determined when facing rear of machine.

. Loosely bolt steps B, C, D and E until centre tube is installed, then tighten all bolts.

. Bolt left and right hitches to left and right hitch tubes.

. Place cross member in place and bolt to left and right hitches.

. Bolt cross angle to left and right hitches.

. Bolt on items #17, 18, 23, 24, 25 and 26 only if sprayer attachment is used, otherwise follow auto fold instructions.
Install bolt on draw hitch to left and right hitches.

. Install wheels and rims on oscillating axles.

. Bolt axles to left and right hitch tubes, 23" from pivot hinge on hitch tubes to centre of wheel axle.

|. Use only bolts that are called out in diagrams.

IOTMMOUOm>




LAURIER

* As Required

=i
PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION NO
1 91026 2.5L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim ¥
91027 11L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim (Optional)

‘ (66 Ft. Standard) =
2 N5C10P Nut 58" 32
3 W10P Lockwasher 58" 32
4 B5C1028P Bolt 54" x 134" 24
5 10017 Oscillating Axle c/w 611 Hub 2
6 LN5C08P Locknut 2" 22
g 10016 Oscillating Axle Pocket 4
8 91700 Grease Nipple 8" NPT Straight 4
9 UB0850146 U-Bolt 12" x 3% x 98" 8

10 10005 Right A-Frame Hitch Tube 1
11 10006 A-Frame Cross Member 1
12 10004 Left A-Frame Hitch Tube 1
13 10002 Left A-Frame Hitch 1
14 B5C0824P Bolt 12" x 12" 6
15 92003 Serial Number Plate 1
16 10019 A-Frame Cross Angle 1
17 10068 Cross Plate (Sprayer Attachment Only) 1
18 . | 10069 Cable Bracket Plates (Sprayer Attachment Only) 4
19 N5C16P Nut 1” 2
20 W16P Lockwasher 1" 2
21 10022 Bolt on Draw Hitch 1
22 B5C16120P Bolt 1" x 712" 2
23 10070 Bolt on Cable Bracket (Sprayer Attachment Only) 2
24 B5C1080P Bolt 54" x 5" (Sprayer Attachment Only) 8
25 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3%" (Sprayer Attachment Only) 2
26 20007 Cable Bracket Pin (Sprayer Attachment Only) 2
27 10003 Right A-Frame Hitch 1




LAURIER AUTO FOLD

A. Place left and right auto fold brackets on auto fold. Bolt brackets to plates on A-Frame.

B. Bolt auto fold plate to auto fold cross plate then in turn bolt cross plate to plates also on A-Frame.

C. Position auto fold cylinder bracket on left and right A-Frame where it wouldn't slide any further and secure with bolts.
D. Place cylinder in place, ports upward, clevis end to auto fold plate then secure with pins.

E. Fasten auto fold spring plate to auto folds, then fasten springs to plates and to auto fold cross plate.




LAURIER

|

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO
1 10018 Right Auto Fold Bracket 1
2 10025 Auto Fold 1
3 B5C1028P Bolt 58" x 134" 8
4 W10P Lockwasher 58" 8
5 N5C10P Nut 58" 10
6 10020 Left Auto Fold Bracket 1
7 10060 Pin Auto Fold 1" x 312" 2
8 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3%" 2
9 Wi2P Lockwasher 34" 1
10 N5C12P Nut 34" 1
11 CP0224 Cotter Pin %" x 112" 4
12 91602 Pin Cylinder 58" x 3” 2
13 10023 Auto Fold Cylinder Bracket 1 I
14 LN5CO06P Locknut 3" 4
15 B5C0664P Bolt 38" x 4” 4
16 90102 Cylinder 2" x 4" 1
17 10024 Auto Fold Lock Plate 1
18 B5C1232P Bolt 34" x 2" 1
19 10021 Auto Fold Cross Plate 1
20 91400 Auto Fold Spring 2
21 10059 Auto Fold Spring Plate 2




LAURIER

CENTRE TUBE

A. Position centre tube to A-Frame securing with pins.

B. Tighten all bolts on A-Frame.

C. Position cylinder swivel brackets to centre tubes, install pins.

D. Position cylinders, ports upwards, clevis end to swivel brackets, install pins.

E. Place left and right knuckles, gusset upward and install pins to centre tube.

F. Fasten transport lock only to hitch tubes, assembly centre tube in working position.




PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

|

LAURIER

1 10001 11 Ft. Centre Tube 1
2 10014 Pin Cylinder Swivel 1" x 55" 2
3 CP0440 Cotter Pin 12" x 212" 4
4 10013 Cylinder Swivel 2
5 90100 Cylinder 3%2" x 30” 2
90101 Cylinder 4” x 30" (Optional) 2

6 B8C1232P Bolt 34" x 2" GR8 4
7 CP0324 Cotter Pin 3/16” x 112" 4
8 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3%” 4
9 91603 Pin Cylinder 1" x 334" 4
10 10015 Pin Hitch 11" x 71" 2
11 10031 Transport Lock Plate 2
12 W1i2pP Lockwasher 34" 4
13 N5C12P Nut 34" 4
14 10032 Pin Knuckle 112" x 101" 2
15 10011 Left Knuckle 1
10012 Right Knuckle 1

16 91700 Grease Nipple 3" NPT Straight 4

“____-




LAURIER WING TUBES

A. Pin wing tubes to centre tube, pin stops facing upwards.

B. Bolt end wheel to wing tubes, gusset upwards, install wheels.

C. Bolt transport wheel next to stops on wing tubes, pin cables to auto fold then to transport wheels.
D. Bolt sidewind jack to wing tubes, 26 inches from centre of pin hole on wing tubes to centre of jacks.
E. Install lift arms by following purchased harrow packer size measurements on following pages.




LAURIER

PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION
1 N5C10P Nut 58" 8
2 W10P Lockwasher 54&" 8
3 10028 End Wheel c/w 611 Hub 2
4 B5C1028P Bolt 36" x 134" 8
5 B5C08128P Bolt 72" x 8” *
6 LN5CO08P Locknut 2" *
7 10035 Short Lift Arm *
10036 Long Lift Arm *
8 B5C08160P Bolt 12" x 10" " L
9 92002 Sidewind Jack 2
10 10027 Jack Plate c/w Stub 2
f 11 | 10033 Pin Knuckle 172" x 834" 2
12 CP0440 Cotter Pin 14" x 212" 4
13 10026 Jack Plate 2
14 10007 10'2" Wing Tube for 33’ 2
10008 15'8" Wing Tube for 44’ 2
10009 21'2" Wing Tube for 55’ 2
10010 26'8” Wing Tube for 66’ 2
15 10029 Left Transport Wheel ¢c/w 618 Hub 1
10030 Right Transport Wheel c/w 618 Hub 1
16 91800 201" Cable for 33 2
91801 23'8" Cable for 44’ & 55 2
91802 28'0" Cable for 66' 2
17 91026 9.5L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *
91027 11L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim (Optional)
91028 11L x 8 Ply c/w 8” Wheel Rim (66 Ft. Only)
18 91026 9.5L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim
91027 11L x 6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim (Optional)
(66 Ft. Standard) | |
19 10061 Pin Transport 7" x 334" 2

* As Required




LIFT ARM AND PACKER SPACING

LAURIER

I D G
[ | o |zl o2 | 2| | | o | =k ‘
oc 1 62| 9¢ |zl oc | 621 o 62! oe lez! oe 162l o l 62l oe 16zl o€ T62] 9 sa|buy buim 02
; sa|buy ajuay ol 8
1468 sagnL bum 2,12
- ¥ = (= ==
. % : i
el o lezl | oe [zl oe | ezl o2 | | o |
oc | 62| o¢ |62l 0oc lezl oc |62l o | 621 98 1621 9 162l o¢ 1621 98 162 ] 9 ez | 9 | ezl ot
; salbuy Buim G, s2
1499

sa|buy asusd 0l 8
saqnl buim 8 92

‘swie 11 Buo| pue yoys Jo saed
ueamiaq Buljeuale ‘Mojag 9zZis Paseydind uo SJUSBINSEAW MO0} USYL "W 1541} JO Juswaoe|d 1o} 811Uad JO BpPIS
18U UO S8UJUI 24| 8INSEaW aqgnl d4usd JO SAUSI WOk Buiuels ‘Bulnoas eiojeq swie Y| Yiew pue ainsesy ‘g

‘uoiisod Bunjiom ul siexoed pue swie Yl Sjquiassy Y



LAURIER

LIFT ARM AND PACKER SPACING

ld¢e¢

14bb

"aulyoew Jo apis 1ybi uo WUe Y Loys uo i
'sjuswaoe|d sued sedoud 1oy Ajquesse saxyoe

oed puey ybu yum Lels shkemy g
d ‘ucnoes ‘wue Yy Buimesp mojjo4 ‘0

L= ]
) ] i
Talal wlel ] | | o
o€ 1621 o9¢ lez! o | 62! o¢ |6z 9t | 621 9¢
O..Ic- (]
& 2] | o las] o | | ”
o€ 62l 98 ezl 9 lez!l 9¢ lgzl o¢ 621 9¢ ezl 9¢ lez _ 9¢

salbuy Bum o1 8
ajbuy aiuay .0l .8
saqnL Buim | 2 ol

s3)buy BuiM | ¢ b
albuy anus) o 8

saqnl bum | 8 gi

10



LAURIER | LIFT ARM, SECTION, PACKER ASSEMBLY

m >

Mmoo

11

. Install required angle braces, then tighten lift arms.
_ Position sections under lift arms, bolt 6 and 7 link chains to front of section, 7 link outside of angle and 6 link inside

of angle. Secure chains to lift arms by 6 link to bottom and 7 link chain to top of lift arms. Secure with pins.
Bolt other 7 link chain to front holes on sections and then to lug on lift arms.

Install left and right packer hitch brackets on long or short packer hitch. Bolt brackets to plates on lift arms.

. Install packer knuckle to long or short packer hitch.

. Install packer overbrace to coils then install packer swivel hitch to packer overbrace and secure with collar and bolt.
. Bolt packer swivel hitch to packer knuckle.




LAURIER

ITEM | PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION NO
1 91501 6 Link Chain 5/16" *
2 91500 7 Link Chain 5/186" *
3 91601 Pin Chain 2" x 154" =
4 10035 Short Lift Arm *

10036 Long Lift Arm ki
5 CP0216 Cotter Pin %" x 1"
6 B5C0720P Bolt 7/16” x 174" *
7 FWo7P Flatwasher 7/16” *
8 LN5CO7P Locknut 7/16"
9 UB073476 U-Bolt 7/16" x 24" x 434" *

10 10063 8'10" Lift Arm Angle for Centres & 33’ *

10064 14'3” Lift Arm Angle for 44’ 2
10065 20°0” Lift Arm Angle for 55' 2
10066 25'5" Lift Arm Angle for 66’ 2

11 10038 Long Packer Hitch *

12 10045 Right Packer Hitch Bracket i

13 B5C1272P Bolt 34" x 414" *

14 Wi2pP Lockwasher 34" *

15 N5C12P Nut %" %

16 B5C0756P Bolt 7/16” x 312" -

17 10044 Packer Collar %

! 18 10067 Packer Overbrace i
19 10039 Left Hand Packer Coil 144" x 51 Ft. *
10040 Left Hand Packer Coil 1%” x 5% Ft. *

10041 Right Hand Packer Coil 112" x 5% Ft. %

10042 Right Hand Packer Coil 134” x 51 Ft, *

20 B5C0728P Bolt 7/16” x 134" ¥

21 92000 Pillow Block *

22 10043 Packer Swivel Hitch *

23 91701 Grease Nipple 8" NPT x 90°

24 10062 Packer Knuckle :

25 10046 Short Packer Hitch

26 10047 Left Packer Hitch Bracket

27 LN5CO08P Locknut 12

28 FWO08P Flatwasher 12"

29 B5C08160P Bolt 12" x 10"

30 CB5C0832P Carriage Bolt 12" x 2" *

*As Required

12



5 FT. 6” SECTIONS

LAURIER

13



PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LAURIER

1 B5C0752P Bolt 7/16" x 314”

2 B5C0720P Bolt 7/16” x 114~

3 10048 Left Angle

4 B5C0728P Bolt 7/16” x 134"

5 10049 Cross Brace

6 10051 Centre Tie

7 10052 Right Angle

8 LN5Co7P Locknut 7/16”

9 B5C0732P Bolt 7/16" x 2" 2
10 10053 Front Pipe 1
11 92001 Fabricated Washer (Optional) *
12 B5C0744P Bolt 7/16” x 234" (Optional) ¥
13 92008 Special Head Bolt Tines 16
14 91401 Tine 3" x 12" 16
15 10055 3rd Pipe 1
16 91600 Pin Section 7/16” x 11" 1
17 10056 4th Pipe i
18 HP24 Hair Pin Clip 115" 1
19 10054 2nd Pipe !
20 10050 Adjustment Bar 1

10037 5 Ft. 6” Section (Complete) *

*As Required

14



T

.

$ ///M//////%M////V//v .w




LAURIER

PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION

1 10057 611 Spindle 2" x 10" 1

2 91090 611 Seal 1

3 91170 611 Inner Cone LM29749 1

4 91150 ) 611 Inner Race LM29710 1

5 91070 611 Hub 1

6 91060 Wheel Bolt 2" 6

7 91130 611 QOuter Race LM67010 1

8 91110 611 Outer Cone LM 67048 1

9 91190 Washer Hub 1

10 91210 Castelated Nut 1
11 CP0324 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 112" 1
12 91230 611 Dustcap 1
13 91000 9.5L x 6 Ply Tire 1
91001 11L x 6 Ply Tire (Optional) (66 Ft. Standard) *

14 91050 15" x 8" x 6” Wheel Rim 1
15 92005 Valve Stem 1

* As Required

16






PART NUMBER

LAURIER

DESCRIPTION

Z
10

1 10058 618 Spindle 2" x 13" |
2 91091 618 Seal 1
3 91171 618 Inner Cone LM25580 1
4 | 91151 618 Inner Race LM 25520 1 I
5 91071 618 Hub 1
6 91061 Wheel Bolt 9/16" 6
7 91131 618 Quter Race LM 48510 1
8 91111 618 Quter Cone LM 48548 1
9 91190 Washer Hub 1
10 91210 Castelated Nut 1
14 CP0324 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 12" 1
12 91231 618 Dustcap 1
13 91000 9.5L x 6 Ply Tire 1
91001 11L x 6 Ply Tire (Optional) :
91002 11L x 8 Ply Tire (66 Ft. Only)
14 91050 15" x 8" x 6" Wheel Rim 1
15 92005 Valve Stem 1

*As Required

18



19

LAURIER

20 FT. A-FRAME HYDRAULICS

A. Install cylinders, port holes upwards, clevis end to swivel brackets.
B. Install 90° swivel elbows on cylinders, restricted elbow #4 on top port cylinder hole.
C. Install street elbows, tees, unions to %" hydraulic lines, then install hydraulic lines to underside of A-Frame securing

with clamps.
D. Install hoses as shown below

checking parts list for right lengths.




PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LAURIER

prd
10

1 10034 Hose Clamp 4

2 LN5CO08P Locknut 12" 4

3 90100 Cylinder 312" x 30" 2

90101 Cylinder 4” x 30" (Optional) *

4 80500 90° swivel elbow (Restricted) 2

5 90203 12" Hose x 88" 2

6 90501 90° swivel elbow 2

7 90204 12" Hose x 51" 2

8 90550 Flare Adaptor 2

9 90600 Tee Street F-F-F 2

10 90502 90° Street Elbow 1
11 90400 V2" Hydraulic Line x 132" 2
12 90202 2" Hose x 84" 2

* As Required

20






LAURIER

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NQ
1 90620 Cylinder Clevis 1
2 N5CO06P Nut 35" 1
3 92016 Allan Head Bolit 35" x 2” 1
4 90642 Cylinder Shaft 312" x 30” Cylinder 1
5 90680 Seal Kit 3%2” Cylinder 1
6 90662 3"2" Cylinder Screw on End Cap 1
7 90700 Piston 314" Cylinder 1
8 90720 Piston Nut 31»" Cylinder 1
9 90742 3'2" x 30" Cylinder Screw on Tube 1

10 CP0324 Cotter Pin 3/16” x 114" 2
11 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 314" 2
12 91603 Pin Cylinder 1" x 334~ 2

22



4” x 30" MONARCH CYLINDER (OPTIONAL)

LAURIER




LAURIER

S e

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N

1 90620 Cylinder Clevis 1
2 N5CosP Nut 35" 1
3 92016 Allan Head Bolt 34" x 2" 1
4 90642 Cylinder Shaft 4" x 30" Cylinder 1
5 90682 Seal Kit 4” Cylinder 1
6 90663 4" Cylinder Screw on End Cap 1
74 90702 Piston 4” Cylinder 1
8 90720 Piston Nut 4” Cylinder 1
9 90743 4" x 30" Cylinder Screw on Tube 1
10 CP0324 Cotter Pin 3/16” x 114" 2
11 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3147 2
12 91603 Pin Cylinder 1" x 334" 2

24



LAURIER AUTO FOLD HYDRAULICS

A. Install cylinder, port holes upwards, clevis end to auto fold plate.

B. Install other en
C. Install hoses 10 cylinder, longest

d to auto fold cylinder bracket.
hose to the top port.

25



LAURIER

e ——— e s
PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION NO
1 10023 Auto Fold Cylinder Bracket 1
2 90102 Cylinder 2" x 4" 1
3 10024 Auto Fold Lock Plate 1
4 90201 %" Hose 3" M - 1" M x 90" 1
5 90200 %" Hose 3%" M - 12" M x 84" 1

26



RRRRRRR




LAURIER

PART NUMB DESCRIPTION NO

1 90621 Cylinder Clevis 1

2 N5Co6P Nut 34" 1

3 92016 Allan Head Bolt 34" x 2 1

4 90643 Cylinder Shaft 2" x 4~ Cylinder 1

5 90683 Seal Kit 2" Cylinder (Ram) 1

6 90820 Gland 2" cylinder (Ram) 1

7 90664 2" Cylinder Screw on End Cap 1

8 92017 Set Screw 1

9 90703 Piston 2" Cylinder (Ram) 1

10 90721 Piston Nut 2" Cylinder 1
11 90744 2" x 4" Cylinder Screw on Tube 1
12 CP0224 Cotter Pin 1" x 115" 4
13 91602 Pin Cylinder 54" x 3" 2

28



LAURIER

STEP ONE:

STEP TWO:

STEP THREE:

STEP FOUR:

STEP FIVE:

29

OPERATOR’S INSTRUCTIONS

Secure harrow packer bar assembly to a tractor with suitable horse power and @ solid double clevis
type hitch with a solid draw pin. Connect the hydraulic hoses, fitted with appropriate fittings to the
tractor outlets. Operate the hydraulics.

NOTE: Tractor Reservoir may require additional oil.

NOTE: Before moving harrow packer bar be sure stabilizer jacks are raised and parallel to wing tubes.

With harrow packer bar in working position how to place harrow packer bar in transport position. Ac-
tivate cylinders to lift harrows and packers to upright position. Activate auto fold cylinder to release
auto fold. Bolt transport locking plates in place by using %" X 2” GRS bolts. Drive ahead slowly until
wings are in transport position.

With harrow packer bar in transport position how to place harrow packer bar in working position. Un-
bolt transport locking plates. Back up harrow packer bar to open up wings, then keep backing up until
wing tubes and centre tube form a straight line. Activate auto fold cylinder to lock auto fold in place.
Drive ahead until cables are tight. Lower the harrows and packers slowly until the first set of packers
touch the ground. Drive ahead slowly and proceed to lower the remaining harrows and packers.

To unhook harrow packer bar caution must be used to prevent personal injury and damage to the har-
row packer bar unit. NOTE: Stabilizer jacks must first be lowered pefore uncoupling the harrow packer
bar hitch from the tractor. Lower and adjust stabilizer jacks to right height to remove weight from the
A-Frame hitch. Uncouple hydraulic hoses from tractor, remove draw pin and slowly drive away.

Grease left and right knuckles, oscillating axle pockets and packer swivel hitches daily. Check to make
sure that the 172" knuckle pins and cotter pins are secure. Repack wheel hubs annually. Make sure
wheel bolts and all bolts on harrow packer bar remain tight.



PARTS INDEX LAURIER
PART # ’ PAGE | ITEM ! DESCRIPTION PART # | PAGE ITEM DESCRIPTION
10001 5 1 11Ft Centre Tube 10054 13 19 2nd Pipe
10002 113  Left A-Frame Hitch 10055 183 15 3rd Pipe
10003 1__27 Right A-Frame Hitch 10056 13 17  4th Pipe
10004 112 Left A-Frame Hitch Tube 10057 15 1 611 Spindle
10005 110 Right A-Frame Hitch Tube 10058 17 1 618 Spindle
10006 T 11 A-Frame Cross Member 10059 3 21 Auto Fold Spring Plate
10007 7 14 109 Wing Tube for 33’ 10060 3 7 Pin Auto Fold
10008 7 14 158" Wing Tube for 44’ 10061 7 19 Pin Transport
10009 714 2190 Wing Tube for 55' 10062 11 24  Packer Knuckle
10010 7 14 28" Wing Tube for 66 10063 110 810" Lift Arm Angles
10011 5 15 Left Knuckle 10064 1110 14'3 Lift Arm Angles
10012 5 15 Right Knuckle 10065 1110 200" Lift Arm Angles
10013 5 4 Cylinder Swivel 10066 1110 255" Lift Arm Angles
10014 5 2 Pin Cylinder Swivel 10067 11 18 Packer Overbrace
10015 5 10 Pin Hitch 10068 1__17 Cross Plate
10016 1 7 Oscillating Axle Pocket 10069 1 18 Cable Bracket Plates
10017 1 5 Oscillating Axle 10070 1 23 Bolton Cable Brackets
10018 3 1 Right Auto Fold Bracket 20007 1 26 Cable Bracket Pin
10019 1 16  A-Frame Cross Angle 90100 5 5 Cylinder 314" x 30”
10020 3 6 Left Auto Fold Bracket 90100 19 3 Cylinder 315" x 30"
10021 3 19 Auto Fold Cross Plate 90101 5 5 Cylinder 4" x 30
10022 1 21  Bolt on Draw Hitch 90101 19 3 Cylinder 4” x 30”
10023 3 13  Auto Fold Cylinder Bracket 90102 3 16 Cylinder 2” x 4"
10023 25 1 Auto Fold Cylinder Bracket 90102 25 2 Cylinder 2" x 4
10024 3 17  Auto Fold Lock Plate 90200 25 5 %" Hose %" m-%2" m x 84"
10024 25 3 Auto Fold Lock Plate 90201 25 4 %" Hose %" m-1%" m x 90"
10025 3 2  Auto Fold 90202 19 12 14" Hose x 84"
10026 7 13 Jack Plate 90203 19 5 12" Hose x 88"
10027 7 10 Jack Plate c/w Stub 90204 19 7 2" Hose x 51"
10028 7 3 End Wheel 90400 19 11 Hydraulic Line 15" x 132"
10029 7 15 Left Transport Wheel 90500 19 4 90° Swivel Elbow Restricted
10030 7 15 Right Transport Wheel 90501 19 6  90° Swivel Elbow
10031 5 1 Transport Lock Plate 90502 19 10  90° Street Elbow
10032 5 14 Pin Knuckle 192" x 101" 90550 19 8 Flare Adaptor
10033 7 11 Pin Knuckle 172" x 834" 80600 19 9 Tee Street F-F-F
10034 19 1 Hose Clamp 90620 21 1 __8%2" Cylinder Clevis
10035 7 7 Short Lift Arm 90620 23 1 4" Cylinder Clevis
10035 1 4 Short Lift Arm 90621 27 1 2" Cylinder Clevis
10036 7 7 Long Lift Arm 90642 21 4 3%"x 30" Cylinder Shaft
10036 11 4 Long Lift Arm 90642 23 4 4" x 30" Cylinder Shaft
10037 13 5 ft. 8” Section Complete 90643 27 4 2" x 4" Cylinder Shaft
10038 11 11 Long Packer Hitch 90662 21 6 _3%"Cylinder Screw on End Cap
10039 11 19  Left Hand Coil 112" 90663 21 6 4" Cylinder Screw on End Cap
10040 11 19  Left Hand Coil 134" 90664 27 7 2" Cylinder Screw on End Cap
10041 1 19 Right Hand Coil 11" 90680 21 5__ 3%" Cylinder Seal Kit
10042 11 19 Right Hand Coil 134" 90682 23 5 4" Cylinder Seal Kit
10043 11 22 Packer Swivel Hitch 90683 27 S 2’ Cylinder Seal Kit (Ram)
10044 11__ 17  Packer Collar 90700 21 7 3% Cylinder Piston -
10045 11 12 Right Packer Hitch Bracket 90702 23 7 4" Cylinder Piston
10046 11 25 Short Packer Hitch 90703 27 9 2’ Cylinder Piston (Ram)
10047 11 26 Left Packer Hitch Bracket 90720 21 8 3%" Cylinder Piston Nyt
10048 13 3 Left Angle 90720 23 8 4" Cylinder Piston Nut
10049 13 5 Cross Brace 90721 27 10 2 Cylinder Piston Nut
10050 18 20 Adjustment Bar 90742 21 9  31%"x30" Cylinder Screw on Tube
10051 13 6 Centre Tie 90743 23 9 4'x30" Cylinder Screw on Tube
10052 13 7 Right Angle 90744 27 11 2 Cylinder Screw on Tube
10053 13 10 Front Pipe 90820 27 6 2" Cylinder Gland (Ram)

30



LAURIER

PART # | PAGE | ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # | PAGE | ITEM DESCRIPTION
91000 15 13 9.5Lx6 Ply Tire 92008 13 13 Special Head Bolt Tines
91000 47 13 95Lx6Ply Tire 92016 21 3 Allan Head Bolt %" x 2
91001 15 13 11Lx 6 Ply Tire 92016 23 3 Allan Head Bolt %" x 2"
91001 17 13 11Lx 86 Ply Tire 92016 27 3 Allan Head Bolt %" x 2"
91002 17 13 11Lx8 Ply Tire 92017 7 8 Set Screw

91026 1 1 9.5Lx6Plyciw 8" Wheel Rim B5C0664P 3 15 Bolt 3" x 4"

91026 7 17 95Lx6 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim B5C0720P 11 & Bolt 7/16" x 1"

91026 7 18 95LxBPlyciw 8" Wheel Rim B5CO720P 13 2  Bolt 7/16" x 1%’

91027 1 1 11Lx 6 Plyc/w 8" Wheel Rim B5CO0728P 11 20 Bolt 7/168" X 13"

91027 7 47 11Lx6 Ply ciw 8" Wheel Rim B5C0728P 13 4 Bolt 7/16" x 19"

91027 7 18 11Lx6 Ply c/w &' Wheel Rim B5C0732P 13 9 Bolt 7/16" x 2

91028 7 18 11Lx8 Ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim B5CO744P 13 12 Bolt 7/16" x 2%"

91050 15 14 158" x 8" x 6" Wheel Rim B5C0752P 13 1 Bolt 7/16" x 3va"
91050 17 14 15"X 8" x 6" Wheel Rim B5CO756P 11 16 Bolt 7/1€" X 312"

91060 15 6 Wheel Bolt 12" B5C0824P 4+ 14 Bolt V2" x 1%2"

91061 AT 6 Wheel Bolt 9/16" BC08128P 7 5 Bolt 12" x &

91070 15 5 611 Hub B5C08160P 7 g8 Bolt 2" x 10

91071 17 5 618 Hub B5C08160P 11 29 Bolt 12" % 10"

91090 15 2 611 Seal B5C1028P 1 4 Bolt %" x 1%

91091 17 2 618 Seal B5C1028P 3 3 Bolt %" x 134"

91110 15 g 611 Outer Cone B5C1028P 7 4 Bolt %" x 1%"

91111 47 8 618 Outer Cone B5C1080P 4 24 Bolt®%"x5

91130 4§ 7 611 Outer Race B5C1232P 3 18 Bolt¥%"x2

91131 17 7 618 Outer Race BsC1272P 11 13 Bolt %" X 44"

91150 15 4 611 Inner Race B5C16120P 1 22 Bolti1"x 7"

91151 17 4 618 Inner Race BBC1232P 5 6 Bolt %" x 2" GR8
91170 15 3 611 Inner Cone cescosazp 11 30 Carriage Bolt 2" X 2
91171 17 3 618 Inner Cone CP0216 11 5 Cotter Pin 8" X e L
91190 15 g9 Washer Hub CP0224 3 11 Cotter Pin Ye" x 112"
91190 17 9 Washer Hub CcP0224 27 12 Cotter Pin 1" x 112"
91210 45 10 Castellated Nut CP0324 5 7 Cotter Pin 3/18" x 112"
91210 17 10 Castellated Nut CP0324 15 11 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 112"
91230 15 12 611 Dustcap CP0324 17 11 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 112"
91231 17 12 618 Dustcap CP0324 24 10 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 112"
91400 3 20 Auto Fold Springs CP0324 23 10 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 12"
91401 13 14 Tine %" x 12 CP0440 5 3 Cotter Pin 14" X 22"
91500 11 o 7 Link Chain 5/16” CP0440 7 12 Cotter Pin V4" x 212"
91501 11 1 6 Link Chain 5/16" FWO7P 11 7 Flatwasher 7/16"
91600 13 16 Pin Section 7/16" x 112" FWO8P 11 28 Flatwasher %"

91601 11 3 Pin Chain 2" X 154" HP24 43 18 Hair Pin Clip 12"
91602 3 12 Pin Cylinder 54" x 3" HP52 4 25 Hair Pin Clip 3va"
91602 27 13 Pin Cylinder 54" x 3" HP&2 3 g Hair Pin Clip 31"
91603 5 9 Pin Cylinder 1" x 3%" HP52 5 8 Hair Pin Clip 3%"
91603 24 12 Pin Cylinder 1" x 3%" HP52 21 11 Halr PinClip 3"
91603 23 12 Pin Cylinder 1" x 3%" HP52 23 11 Hair Pin Clip 3%"
91700 1 g Grease Nipple &' NPT Straight LN5CO6P 3 14 Locknut 3"

91700 5 16 Grease Nipple 1" NPT Straight LN5CO7P 11 g8 Locknut 7/16"

91701 41 23 Grease Nipple 1" NPT x 80° LN5CO7P 13 g8 Locknut 7/16"

91800 7 16 201" Cable for 33 LN5CO08P 1 g Locknut 2"

91801 7 16 238" Cable for 44' & 55’ LN5CO8P 7 6 Locknut 2"

91802 7 16 280" Cable for 66’ LNSCO08BP 11 27 Locknut 12"

92000 41 21 Pillow Block LNBC08P 19 2 Locknut 2"

92001 13 11 Fabricated Washer N5CO06P 21 2 Nut %"

92002 7 9 Sidewind Jack N5CO6P 23 2 Nut %"

92003 4+ 15 Serial Number Plate N5CO6P 27 2 Nut %"

92005 15 15 Valve Stem N5C10P 1 2 Nut %"

92005 17 15 Valve Stem N5C10P 3 5 Nut %"

n



LAURIER

PART # ’ PAGE l ITEM ] DESCRIPTION PART # PAGE | ITEM DESCRIPTION
—_—r g tha

N5C10P 8 1 Nut 55" W10pP 7 2  Lockwasher 54"

N5C12pP 3 10 Nut 5" Wiz2p 3 9 Lockwasher 34"

N5C12pP 5 13  Nut 54" W12p S 12  Lockwasher 3"

N5C12P 11 15 Nut 54" wWizp 14 14 Lockwasher 34"

N5C16P 1 19 Nut 1” W16P 120 Lockwasher 1”

UB073476 i 9 U-Bolt 7/18” X 2Ve" x 434"

UB0850146 1 9  U-Boit 15" X 3" x 91"

W10P 1 3 Lockwasher 54"

W10P 3 4 Lockwasher 54"

32






